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CARASSO MOTORS LTD

CARASSO MOTORS LTD

Registration Number: 514065283

To: Israel Securities Authority To: Tel Aviv Stock Exchange Ltd. Form Number: T126 (Public)
Transmitted via MAGNA: 17/08/2025 Israel Securities Authority: www.isa.gov.il Tel Aviv Stock
Exchange: www.tase.co.il Reference: 2025-01-060821

Report on the Corporation's Liabilities by Maturity
Dates

Regulations 9d and 38e to the Securities Regulations (Periodic and Immediate Reports), 1970
Reporting Period: 30/06 for the year Current Year 2025

Below is a detailed breakdown of the corporation's liabilities by maturity dates:

A. Bonds issued to the public by the reporting corporation and
held by the public, excluding such bonds held by the parent
company of the corporation, its controlling shareholder,
companies controlled by any of them, or companies controlled by
the corporation - based on the corporation's separate financial
statements ("Solo" reports) (in thousands of NIS)
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Gross

I I

NIS NIS nterest  rotal by

CPI Unlinked Euro Dollar Other Payments Years

Linked (before

tax)

First

0 597,935 0 0 0 0 0 49,542 647,477
Year
S d
econd 708,889 0 0 0 0 0 32,979 741,868
Year
Thi
ird 0 662,904 0 0 0 0 0 16,487 679,391
Year
Fourth 144,040 0 0 0 0 0 5,641 149,681
Year
Fifth
Year 0 68,478 0 0 0 0 0 4,332 72,810
and On
Total 0 2,182,246 0 0 0 0 0 108,981 2,291,227

B. Private bonds and non-bank credit, excluding bonds or credit
provided by the parent company of the corporation, its controlling
shareholder, companies controlled by any of them, or by the
corporation - based on the corporation's separate financial
statements ("Solo" reports) (in thousands of NIS)



This is an unofficial Al generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The
only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal

disclaimer.

First
Year

Second
Year

Third
Year

Fourth
Year
Fifth
Year
and On

Total

NIS
CPI
Linked

NIS
Unlinked
250,000
0
0
0
0
250,000

Euro

Dollar

Other

Gross
Interest Total
Payments by
(before Years
tax)
11,277 261,277
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
11,277 261,277

C. Bank credit from banks in Israel - based on the corporation's
separate financial statements ("Solo" reports) (in thousands of

NIS)
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First
Year

Second
Year

Third
Year

Fourth
Year
Fifth
Year
and On

Total

NIS
CPI
Linked

NIS

Unlinked

750,601

70,000

65,000

70,000

20,000

975,601

Euro

421,748

421,748

Dollar

Other

Gross
Interest
Payments
(before
tax)

13,661

10,106

6,049

3,254

648

33,718

Total by
Years

1,186,010

80,106

71,049

73,254

20,648

1,431,067

D. Bank credit from banks abroad - based on the corporation's
separate financial statements ("Solo" reports) (in thousands of

NIS)
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First
Year

Second
Year

Third
Year

Fourth
Year
Fifth
Year
and On

Total

E. Summary Table for Tables A-D, Total Bank Credit, Non-Bank

NIS
CPI
Linked

NIS
Unlinked

Euro

Dollar

Other

Gross
Interest
Payments
(before
tax)

Total

by
Years

Credit, and Bonds - based on the corporation's separate financial
statements ("Solo" reports) (in thousands of NIS)



This is an unofficial Al generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The

only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal
disclaimer.

First
Year

Second
Year

Third
Year

Fourth
Year
Fifth
Year
and On

Total

NIS
CPI
Linked

NIS
Unlinked

1,598,536

778,889

727,904

214,040

88,478

3,407,847

Euro

421,748

421,748

Dollar

Other

Gross
Interest
Payments
(before
tax)

74,480

43,085

22,536

8,895

4,980

153,976

Total by
Years

2,094,764

821,974

750,440

222,935

93,458

3,983,571

F. Off-balance sheet credit exposure (for financial guarantees and
commitments to provide credit) - based on the corporation’s
separate financial statements ("Solo" reports) (in thousands of

NIS)
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Gross
NIS Int t
NIS nteres Total by
CPI Unlinked Euro Dollar Other Payments Years
Linked (before
tax)
First Year 2,975 1,779 179,962 5,011 0 0 1,010,470 O 1,200,197
Second Year 170 1,100 202 0 0 0 0 0 1,472
Third Year 118 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 118
Fourth Year 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Fifth Year 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
and On
One-time 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Commitment
Total 3,263 2,879 180,164 5,011 0 0 1,010,470 O 1,201,787

G. Off-balance sheet credit exposure (for financial guarantees and
commitments to provide credit) of all consolidated companies,
excluding companies that are reporting corporations and
excluding the data of the reporting corporation entered in Table F
above (in thousands of NIS)
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First Year
Second Year
Third Year
Fourth Year

Fifth Year
and On

One-time
Commitment

Total

NIS
CPI
Linked

6,641
1,465
601

31

95

8,833

NIS
Unlinked

4,611

175

10

4,796

Euro

Dollar

4,722

4,722

Other

Gross
Interest
Payments
(before
tax)

Total

by
Years

15,974
1,640
611

31

95

18,351

H. Total balances of bank credit, non-bank credit, and bonds of all
consolidated companies, excluding companies that are reporting
corporations and excluding the data of the reporting corporation
entered in Tables A-D above (in thousands of NIS)
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NIS
CPI NIS
Linked Unlinked

First 17,873 2,479,570
Year
Second 174,761
Year
Third 138,534
Year
Fourth 142125
Year
Fifth
Year 0 15,562
and On
Total 17,873 2,950,552

Euro

62,045

62,045

Dollar

Other

Gross
Interest
Payments
(before
tax)

40,985

19,832

10,227

5,240

488

76,772

Total by
Years

2,600,473

194,593

148,761

147,365

16,050

3,107,242

1. Balances of credit given to the reporting corporation by the
parent company or controlling shareholder and balances of bonds
issued by the reporting corporation held by the parent company
or controlling shareholder (in thousands of NIS):
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Gross
NIS NIS Interest Total
CPI Unlinked Euro Dollar Other Payments by
Linked (before Years
tax)
i
- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Year
Second 0 : 0 0 o . . . .
Year
Third 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Year
Fourth 0 7 0 0 . . ; . )
Year
Fifth
Year 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
and On
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

J. Balances of credit given to the reporting corporation by
companies controlled by the parent company or controlling
shareholder and not controlled by the reporting corporation, and
balances of bonds issued by the reporting corporation held by
such companies (in thousands of NIS):
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Gross
NIS NIS Interest Total
CPI Unlinked Euro Dollar Other Payments by
Linked (before Years
tax)
First 0 0 0 0 0 . ; . .
Year
Second 0 : 0 0 o . . . .
Year
Third 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Year
Fourth 0 7 0 0 . . ; . )
Year
Fifth
Year 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
and On
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

K. Balances of credit given to the reporting corporation by
consolidated companies and balances of bonds issued by the
reporting corporation held by consolidated companies (in
thousands of NIS):
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Gross
NIS NIS Interest Total
CPI Unlinked Euro Dollar Other Payments by
Linked (before Years
tax)
i
- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Year
Second 0 : 0 0 o . . . .
Year
Third 0 0 0 o . . ; . .
Year
Fourth 0 7 0 0 . . ; . )
Year
Fifth
Year 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
and On
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Details of the authorized signatories on behalf of the corporation:

# Name Position
1 Dror Shila CFO

2 Adv. Nir Farber Other ,
Legal Advisor and Company Secretary
Explanation: According to Regulation 5 of the Periodic and Immediate Reports Regulations
(1970), a report submitted under these regulations must be signed by those authorized to
sign on behalf of the corporation. The staff's position on the matter can be found on the
Authority's website: Click here.

Securities of the corporation are listed for trading on the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange
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Form structure update date: 04/02/2025
Short name: CARASSO MOTORS LTD

Address: Logistics Center, Park Re'em, P.O. Box 90, Bnei Ayish, 60860 Phone: 08-8631111, 08-
8631550 Fax: 08-8631556

Email: nirfa@carasso.co.il Company website: www.renault.co.il / www.nissan.co.il
Previous names of the reporting entity:

Electronic reporter name: Nir Farber Position: Chief Legal Advisor and Company Secretary
Employer company name:

Address: Logistics Center, Park Re'em, P.O. Box 90, Bnei Ayish, 60860 Phone: 08-8631111
Fax: 08-8631872 Email: nirfa@carasso.co.il
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