

This is an unofficial AI generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal disclaimer.

CARASSO MOTORS LTD

CARASSO MOTORS LTD

Registration Number: 514065283

To: Israel Securities Authority To: Tel Aviv Stock Exchange Ltd. Form Number: T126 (Public)
Transmitted via MAGNA: 17/08/2025 Israel Securities Authority: www.isa.gov.il Tel Aviv Stock
Exchange: www.tase.co.il Reference: 2025-01-060821

Report on the Corporation's Liabilities by Maturity Dates

Regulations 9d and 38e to the Securities Regulations (Periodic and Immediate Reports), 1970

Reporting Period: 30/06 for the year Current Year 2025

Below is a detailed breakdown of the corporation's liabilities by maturity dates:

A. Bonds issued to the public by the reporting corporation and held by the public, excluding such bonds held by the parent company of the corporation, its controlling shareholder, companies controlled by any of them, or companies controlled by the corporation - based on the corporation's separate financial statements ("Solo" reports) (in thousands of NIS)

This is an unofficial AI generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal disclaimer.

	NIS CPI Linked	NIS Unlinked	Euro	Dollar	_____	_____	Other	Gross Interest Payments (before tax)	Total by Years
First Year	0	597,935	0	0	0	0	0	49,542	647,477
Second Year	0	708,889	0	0	0	0	0	32,979	741,868
Third Year	0	662,904	0	0	0	0	0	16,487	679,391
Fourth Year	0	144,040	0	0	0	0	0	5,641	149,681
Fifth Year and On	0	68,478	0	0	0	0	0	4,332	72,810
Total	0	2,182,246	0	0	0	0	0	108,981	2,291,227

B. Private bonds and non-bank credit, excluding bonds or credit provided by the parent company of the corporation, its controlling shareholder, companies controlled by any of them, or by the corporation - based on the corporation's separate financial statements ("Solo" reports) (in thousands of NIS)

This is an unofficial AI generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal disclaimer.

	NIS CPI Linked	NIS Unlinked	Euro	Dollar	_____	_____	Other	Gross Interest Payments (before tax)	Total by Years
First Year	0	250,000	0	0	0	0	0	11,277	261,277
Second Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Third Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fourth Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fifth Year and On	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total	0	250,000	0	0	0	0	0	11,277	261,277

C. Bank credit from banks in Israel - based on the corporation's separate financial statements ("Solo" reports) (in thousands of NIS)

This is an unofficial AI generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal disclaimer.

	NIS CPI Linked	NIS Unlinked	Euro	Dollar	_____	_____	Other	Gross Interest Payments (before tax)	Total by Years
First Year	0	750,601	421,748	0	0	0	0	13,661	1,186,010
Second Year	0	70,000	0	0	0	0	0	10,106	80,106
Third Year	0	65,000	0	0	0	0	0	6,049	71,049
Fourth Year	0	70,000	0	0	0	0	0	3,254	73,254
Fifth Year and On	0	20,000	0	0	0	0	0	648	20,648
Total	0	975,601	421,748	0	0	0	0	33,718	1,431,067

D. Bank credit from banks abroad - based on the corporation's separate financial statements ("Solo" reports) (in thousands of NIS)

This is an unofficial AI generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal disclaimer.

	NIS CPI Linked	NIS Unlinked	Euro	Dollar	_____	_____	Other	Gross Interest Payments (before tax)	Total by Years
First Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Second Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Third Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fourth Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fifth Year and On	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

E. Summary Table for Tables A-D, Total Bank Credit, Non-Bank Credit, and Bonds - based on the corporation's separate financial statements ("Solo" reports) (in thousands of NIS)

This is an unofficial AI generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal disclaimer.

	NIS CPI Linked	NIS Unlinked	Euro	Dollar	_____	_____	Other	Gross Interest Payments (before tax)	Total by Years
First Year	0	1,598,536	421,748	0	0	0	0	74,480	2,094,764
Second Year	0	778,889	0	0	0	0	0	43,085	821,974
Third Year	0	727,904	0	0	0	0	0	22,536	750,440
Fourth Year	0	214,040	0	0	0	0	0	8,895	222,935
Fifth Year and On	0	88,478	0	0	0	0	0	4,980	93,458
Total	0	3,407,847	421,748	0	0	0	0	153,976	3,983,571

F. Off-balance sheet credit exposure (for financial guarantees and commitments to provide credit) - based on the corporation's separate financial statements ("Solo" reports) (in thousands of NIS)

This is an unofficial AI generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal disclaimer.

	NIS CPI Linked	NIS Unlinked	Euro	Dollar	_____	_____	Other	Gross Interest Payments (before tax)	Total by Years
First Year	2,975	1,779	179,962	5,011	0	0	1,010,470	0	1,200,197
Second Year	170	1,100	202	0	0	0	0	0	1,472
Third Year	118	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	118
Fourth Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fifth Year and On	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
One-time Commitment	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total	3,263	2,879	180,164	5,011	0	0	1,010,470	0	1,201,787

G. Off-balance sheet credit exposure (for financial guarantees and commitments to provide credit) of all consolidated companies, excluding companies that are reporting corporations and excluding the data of the reporting corporation entered in Table F above (in thousands of NIS)

This is an unofficial AI generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal disclaimer.

	NIS CPI Linked	NIS Unlinked	Euro	Dollar	_____	_____	Other	Gross Interest Payments (before tax)	Total by Years
First Year	6,641	4,611	0	4,722	0	0	0	0	15,974
Second Year	1,465	175	0	0	0	0	0	0	1,640
Third Year	601	10	0	0	0	0	0	0	611
Fourth Year	31	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	31
Fifth Year and On	95	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	95
One-time Commitment	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total	8,833	4,796	0	4,722	0	0	0	0	18,351

H. Total balances of bank credit, non-bank credit, and bonds of all consolidated companies, excluding companies that are reporting corporations and excluding the data of the reporting corporation entered in Tables A-D above (in thousands of NIS)

This is an unofficial AI generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal disclaimer.

	NIS CPI Linked	NIS Unlinked	Euro	Dollar	_____	_____	Other	Gross Interest Payments (before tax)	Total by Years
First Year	17,873	2,479,570	62,045	0	0	0	0	40,985	2,600,473
Second Year	0	174,761	0	0	0	0	0	19,832	194,593
Third Year	0	138,534	0	0	0	0	0	10,227	148,761
Fourth Year	0	142,125	0	0	0	0	0	5,240	147,365
Fifth Year and On	0	15,562	0	0	0	0	0	488	16,050
Total	17,873	2,950,552	62,045	0	0	0	0	76,772	3,107,242

I. Balances of credit given to the reporting corporation by the parent company or controlling shareholder and balances of bonds issued by the reporting corporation held by the parent company or controlling shareholder (in thousands of NIS):

This is an unofficial AI generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal disclaimer.

	NIS CPI Linked	NIS Unlinked	Euro	Dollar	_____	_____	Other	Gross Interest Payments (before tax)	Total by Years
First Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Second Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Third Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fourth Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fifth Year and On	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

J. Balances of credit given to the reporting corporation by companies controlled by the parent company or controlling shareholder and not controlled by the reporting corporation, and balances of bonds issued by the reporting corporation held by such companies (in thousands of NIS):

This is an unofficial AI generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal disclaimer.

	NIS CPI Linked	NIS Unlinked	Euro	Dollar	_____	_____	Other	Gross Interest Payments (before tax)	Total by Years
First Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Second Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Third Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fourth Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fifth Year and On	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

K. Balances of credit given to the reporting corporation by consolidated companies and balances of bonds issued by the reporting corporation held by consolidated companies (in thousands of NIS):

This is an unofficial AI generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal disclaimer.

	NIS CPI Linked	NIS Unlinked	Euro	Dollar	_____	_____	Other	Gross Interest Payments (before tax)	Total by Years
First Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Second Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Third Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fourth Year	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fifth Year and On	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

Details of the authorized signatories on behalf of the corporation:

#	Name	Position
1	Dror Shila	CFO
2	Adv. Nir Farber	Other Legal Advisor and Company Secretary

Explanation: According to Regulation 5 of the Periodic and Immediate Reports Regulations (1970), a report submitted under these regulations must be signed by those authorized to sign on behalf of the corporation. The staff's position on the matter can be found on the Authority's website: [Click here](#).

Securities of the corporation are listed for trading on the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange

This is an unofficial AI generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal disclaimer.

Form structure update date: 04/02/2025

Short name: CARASSO MOTORS LTD

Address: Logistics Center, Park Re'em, P.O. Box 90, Bnei Ayish, 60860 Phone: 08-8631111, 08-8631550 Fax: 08-8631556

Email: nirfa@carasso.co.il Company website: www.renault.co.il / www.nissan.co.il

Previous names of the reporting entity:

Electronic reporter name: Nir Farber Position: Chief Legal Advisor and Company Secretary

Employer company name:

Address: Logistics Center, Park Re'em, P.O. Box 90, Bnei Ayish, 60860 Phone: 08-8631111

Fax: 08-8631872 Email: nirfa@carasso.co.il